Senate Resolution 6 By: Senators Seay of the 34th and Butler of the 55th

## A RESOLUTION

1 Recognizing and commending Jabari Smith Jr.; and for other purposes.

2 WHEREAS, among the many accolades and awards he has received as an elite basketball

3 player at Sandy Creek High School, Jabari Smith Jr. has been named the No. 1 overall player

4 in the State of Georgia for 2021; and

5 WHEREAS, in just three years, he has helped lead his team to two Final Fours, one Elite 6 Eight, and three regional championships, ranking in the top three each year by the end of the 7 season; and

8 WHEREAS, as further testament to his stellar work ethic and athletic ability, Jabari was
9 recognized as the No. 4 best overall player by the Rivals 2021 Basketball Rankings and the
10 No. 5 best overall player by the ESPN 2021 Basketball rankings; and

WHEREAS, this stellar young man epitomizes the courage, determination, leadership, and
character necessary to attain excellence in athletic prowess and performance; and

WHEREAS, Jabari's various victories and awards are the result of his years of hard work,dedication, and excellent sportsmanship; and

S. R. 6 - 1 -

- 15 WHEREAS, his superior skill, strategy, stamina, and control have earned him the respect and
- 16 admiration of his teammates and challengers; and

WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the superlative abilities of this
accomplished and gifted student-athlete, as well as the pride, honor, and respect he has
brought to himself, his school, and his community, be appropriately recognized.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
recognize and commend Jabari Smith Jr. for his superlative athletic performance at Sandy
Creek High School and extend best wishes for success in the future.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Jabari Smith Jr.